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SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: All of them were 1llegal.

SHrR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know whether any of the Railway workers’ union supported these strikes ?

Suri O. V. ALAGESAN: Behind the South Eastern Railway strike there was a union but that was not a recognised union.

SHr1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know whether any legal action has been taken aganst people who were responsible for promoting these strikes and who were indulging 1n these strikes ?

SHrr O. V ALAGESAN: When people go on illegal strikes, there are certain consequences which follow. Their service gets cut and the pass and other privileges are stopped. And they can get these privileges 1in the normal course or(ljly after one year of service 1s completed.

SHrt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know how many people were dismissed or sent out of service on account of their activities in these strikes?

SHR1 O. V. ALAGESAN: 1 do not think anybody was sent out of service.
Many of them who engaged themselves in violent activities etc. have been arrested by the police, a large number of them have also been let off. Proceedings in the court are pending with reference to some others.
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SHr! K. S. HEGDE: Is it not in the national interest to take a more strict view of indisciphne due to illegal strikes ?

SHrI O. V. ALAGESAN: Yes; that has been brought to our attention much more tn the recent past than before. Usually when the workmen go on an illegal stiike for a few hours or so, it has been the practice to condone the break 1m service and restore the privileges etc.
Now the Government has decided to take a more stringent view of the position because indiscipline has been on the increase.

Suri B. B. SHARMA What steps does the Government propose to take to stop these iilegal strikes ?

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN: As I said, we have made it quite plain to the leaders of the union as well as to the workers that the consequences flowing trom these tllegal strikes will have to be borne by them and they will not be condoned as was the case in the past.

Surr B B. SHARMA. Will it not be desirable to have a reserve of servants so that the work may proceed even though the strike 1s there?

(No reply.)

SHrr H. P. SAKSENA: Do the Government adopt a police attitude or a con-
cihatory attitude—I mean the railway authorittes—in dealing with these illegal and unlawful strikes ?

Surr O. V. ALAGESAN: In fact we never adopted a police attitude. We would not hike to adopt a police attitude but 1t has been our eaperience unfortunately that the umiformly conctliatory attitude that the Munistry has been adopting has given rise 1n some quarters to a sertous musunderstanding of the whole policy of Government and serious acts of mmdwscipline and violence were committed. And this has to be put down

BLANKING OFF OF ALARM CHAIN
APPARATUS

+238. Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH. wm‘\

the Minister for RaiLways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Alarm Chain apparatus has been blanked off on certain trains on the North-Eastern Raillway in the recent past;

L
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(b) if so, the reasons therefor and what was the effect of the same; and

(c) whether there is any proposal to end this blanking off of the Alarm Chain apparatus ?

T DEPUTY MINISTER For
RAILWAYS anD TRANSPORT (SHRI
Q. V. ALAGESAN) : (a) Yes.

(b) Reasons being frequent and mischievous use of the apparatus i1esulting in dislocation of train services.

] (c) This will be considered when there is reasonable assurance that normal condition will prevail.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May 1 know in what way this stopping of trains was utilised by those persons? Was it for ti]ckeqt]ess travel or was it for something else ? ) N

Snrt O. V. ALAGESAN: It was for all purposes. Ticketless travellers also resort to this sort of alarm chain pulling and get away before being caught: also large groups of mischievously inclined people indulge in this. T do not know the purpose. The practice is really a harmful one.

SHri H. C. DASAPPA: Is it a fact that sometimes when these ticketless travellers want (o get down, they pull the chain and quietly slip away ?

SHR1 O. V. ALAGESAN: That was what 1 said.

Mr. CHAIRMAN:

That is what he
said. .

Siri PURNA CHANDRA
SHARMA: With tegard to (b) how many cases were there of such mischievous usc by passengers or otherwise ?

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN: T am sorry to say that these have occurred on a very large scale in North Bihar and South Bihar. Taking one railway, nameiy, the North Eastern Railway, out of 10,979 alarm chain pullings 9,120 happened to be in North Bihar in 1954, In
1955 the number increased to 11,255
and the share ot North Bihar was 8,873.
Not at all creditable.

Siri PURNA CHANDRA
SHARMA : Were all these cases in Bihar alone or were they in the other parts of the Railway also?

[14 AUG. 1956)
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SHrt O. V. ALAGESAN: The smull remainder goes to the “‘credit” of other places.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May I know whether the trains arrived at the scheduled times in the stations atter these alarm chain pullings ?

Sur1 O. V. ALAGESAN: One of the causes for the arrivals and departures ol trains being unpunctual has been this large indulgence in alarm chain puil-
ings and with 1ts 1emoval, certainly punctuality should improve.

SHrt M. VALIULLA: The hon.
Minister said that tichetless travellers and mischief-makers were responsible tor this and that ending of this blanking off of the apparatus will be considered when a reasonable assurance is given that normal condition will prevail. May I know from whom was this assurance expected ?

LI

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN: I think my hon. friend did not understand the answer properly. 1 said that they would be considered when there was a reasonable assurance that normal conditions prevailed,

SHri H. C. DASAPPA: Which is the next Railway which comes nearest to the North Eastern Railway in regard to misuse ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The Eastern Railway in which South Bihar predomi-
nates.

SHrRT JASWANT SINGH: Is this the policy which Government is going to adopt of removing the chains on all Railways because of their experience on onc Railway ?

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN: Because on these sections we experienced large-scale alarm chain pullings of an unauthorised character we took this extreme step. We have not done it with a light heart. We would not like to extend this sort of remedy to other sections. Fortunately in other sections we do not have any large-scale incidents of these alarm chain pullings.

Sur1 JASWANT SINGH: What is the alternative that the Government has in view if a train has to be stopped in the case of an emergency ?
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SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The train crew and the guard have been asked to be more vigilant.

Oral Answers

SHR1 JASWANT SINGH: How will the guard be more vigilant when the train is in motion? If in case of an emergency some passengers want the train to be stopped, what is the alternative to stop the train?

SHrRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Obviously there is not much of an alternative.

SHrRI M. VALIULLA: How would the Government understand that normal conditions have been restored?

SHrRI O. V. ALAGESAN: My friend ought to wait and see.

SHrtt PURNA CHANDRA
SHARMA: How many cases were there in Assam of this nature ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: I do not have the figures.

Dr. D. H. VARIAVA: Have the Government any scheme to keep detectives in some of the compartments of these Railways and then to find out the offenders and punish them very severely ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: It is a new suggestion. We can consider it.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know if this blanking off of alarm chains is done in all compartmeats, or are they still there in any compartment ?

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN: We have not blanked them off in the ladies’ compartments.

STEPS TAKEN TO CHECK RISING PRICES
oF Foob GRAINS

*239. Dr. SHriMATI SEETA PAR-MANAND: Will the Minster for Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) what steps Government have taken to check the rising prices of food grains in the country; and

(b) whether any consumer co-operative societies have been started to regulate the prices ? |
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Tue MINISTER ror AGRICUL-TURE (Dr. P. S. DESsHMUKH): (a)
Government of India have taken the following measures to check the rising trend in prices of foodgrains in the country:—

(i) total ban on export of rice and other foodgrains;

(ii) stoppage of purchase of foodgrains by Government in internal markets;

(iii) issue of rice and wheat through fair price shops set up by the State Governments;

(iv) issue of wheat freely from Central stocks in important centres;
and

(v) restriction on advances by Scheduled Banks against stocks of
) rice and paddy.

(b) Existing co-operative societies are given preference and their services are utilised wherever available for the distribution of foodgrains.

Dr. ShriMatTt SEETA PARMA-NAND: Has Government any scheme for starting consumer co-operative sto~
res ? What happened to the particular scheme which Government contemplated with regard to the Delhi State ?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: That scheme is proceeding fairly satisfactorily.

Dr. SarmmaTi SEETA PARMA-NAND: Has Government been able to locate any special localities where these anti-social elements indulge in raising the food prices repeatedly ?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: It is difficult to locate them. I do not think there is any particular spot where we can say they are more than anywhere else.

Dr. SarmMaTi SEETA PARMA-NAND: How far has the Government purchase of foodgrains last year in order to check the prices of foodstuffs been responsible for raising the prices of foodstufls this year ? R

Surr A. P. JAIN: Government purchased some rice for the Army and for Kashmir, and that gave a spurt to the rising prices. It was subsequently controlled. Afterwards we made no purchases, and I think that that price has. been maintained.

